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CLARIFICATION 1
Invitation for bid for Catering equipment maintenance at Camp Butmir Sarajevo 
Publication reference: HQ EUFOR/CATERING EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/2024-SV/023
- In accordance with Article 2. and Article 12. of Instruction to bidders, requests for clarification are to be received by the 06 November 2024 and clarification to be issued by the Contracting Authority by 14 November 2024. The following clarification questions have been received, followed by the Contracting Authority’s answers:

Question 1.

Where or how can we see the technical characteristics of the items you are looking for?
Answer 1.
Details of required services (Catering equipment maintenance) including the list of equipment, are provided in Invitation to bid, Annex II, Technical specification. 

As a result of this clarification, they have been modified with equipment model numbers. 
Question 2.

Clause 3.1 “Participation”, page 5 out of 61: the UK does not seem to be mentioned within the countries listed therein, thus it seems that UK-registered companies are not allowed to participate. Can you clarify whether this is a mistake or not? In case it is a mistake, please, be so kind to amend the Invitation in order to include also the UK. In case it is not a mistake, can we know the specific reason why companies from countries such as Iceland, Norway, Turkey, Chile, and Mexico (to mention some of them) are allowed to participate and British companies are not?
Answer 2.
In accordance with EPF Implementing Rules applicable for expenditure financed through the Facility mechanism, Part II Article 3 and Part IV Article 3:

”…… Procurement procedures shall also be open to economic operators from Aruba Canada, Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China, Israel, Japan, Singapore, South Korea, Switzerland, Taiwan, the United Kingdom and the United States of America when they aim at awarding contracts above the higher threshold as defined in Article 4. (300,000.00 EUR)…..” 

Based on the above Article and pre-approved funds for this procedure, countries mentioned  are not entitled to participate in this procedure as stated in Instructions to bidders, Article 3.1. Participation.  
Question 3.

Clause 13, page 8 out of 61, states that no site visit is planned. In order to realistically assess the situation and prepare a better offer, would it be possible to plan/arrange a site visit for the potential bidders?
Answer 3.

Yes, it is possible to organize inspection of equipment subject to the maintenance service. Interested bidders should send e-mail confirmation at taco@eufor.europa.eu by 11 November 2024; 15:00 hr. 
Question 4.

Annex III “Organization & Methodology”, page 48 out of 61: can you kindly confirm that this Annex does not have to be completed or included within our technical offer?
Answer 4.

As stated in red letters ANNEX III in “NOT APPLICABLE” for this procedure.

Question 5.

List of Equipment, pages from 44 to 47 out of 61: can you clarify if all the listed equipment is actively used or if part of the equipment is in storage without being used?
Answer 5.

In accordance with Annex II, Terms of reference, List of equipment, subject equipment is used daily. All equipment has to be in usable and safe condition at any time.
Question 6.

List of Equipment, pages from 44 to 47 out of 61: can you share with the bidders the maintenance records and the year of manufacture for each piece of equipment, so to verify their state and condition? This is even more important in case the Site Visit will not be granted.
Answer 6.

Annex II, Terms of reference, List of equipment has been updated with model numbers. Equipment inspection is possible (Answer no. 3).
Question 7.

List of Equipment, pages from 44 to 47 out of 61: is there an on-site place which is suitable for equipment repair? We refer to a small shop where our technicians could perform small-scale repairs in order to avoid removing the pieces of equipment from the site.
Answer 7.

It is not possible to have on-site place for equipment repairs within Camp Butmir. It is the bidder’s obligation for organizing it, in order to provide full service requested. 

Question 8.

List of Equipment, pages from 44 to 47 out of 61: do you happen to have any spare parts for the equipment currently in stock, or are they expected to be provided in case of need? Moreover, do you have manuals for the entirety of the equipment in the list?
Answer 8.

We do not have spare parts stock, they are provided when needed. 

In accordance with Annex II, Terms of references, Line 4. Scheduled maintenance, service includes consumables supplies.
In accordance with Annex II, Terms of references, Line 6. Unscheduled maintenance:….”Repairs done based on unscheduled maintenance (emergency call) shall be subject of one time purchase order”. This applies to purchase/replacement of spare parts, also.  

Question 9.

List of Equipment, pages from 44 to 47 out of 61: how would the procedure be carried out in the event of equipment that is beyond economical repair? How would these pieces of equipment be properly removed from use and replaced?
Answer 9.

HQ EUFOR shall be responsible for removal/replacement of equipment beyond economical repair.
  
Question 10.

Annex II: Terms of Reference – Clause 4 “Scheduled Maintenance” states that the Contractor shall perform scheduled maintenance four times a week from 09.00 to 14.00 hrs. Can you clarify whether the technicians have to be constantly present on site during those periods or only while the maintenance tasks are actually performed?

Answer 10.

In accordance with Annex II, Terms of references, Article 4. Scheduled maintenance, technicians have to be constantly present at stated periods. 

Modified IFB (Annex II, Terms of References) has been published at EUFOR web page as a result of this clarification.

Procurement and Contracting Office

J8, HQ EUFOR 

08 November 2024
This clarification is being sent simultaneously to all bidders and published on following website: www.euforbih.org/tenders where bidding dossier is published. No further clarifications may be required nor provided as specified by clause 12 of the instructions to Bidder.
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